

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, in his  
official capacity as NEVADA  
SECRETARY OF STATE

Petitioner,

vs.

WASHOE COUNTY BOARD OF  
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
CLARA ANDRIOLA, in her official  
Capacity as WASHOE COUNTY  
COMMISSIONER, MICHAEL  
CLARK, in his official Capacity as  
WASHOE COUNTY  
COMMISSIONER, and JEANNE  
HERMAN, in her official Capacity as  
WASHOE COUNTY  
COMMISSIONER,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Jul 12 2024 03:36 PM  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
Case No.: 88965

**MOTION OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEVADA  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Sadmira Ramic Esq.  
Nevada Bar No.: 15984  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF NEVADA**  
4362 W. Cheyenne Ave.  
North Las Vegas, NV 89032  
Telephone: (702) 366-1226  
Facsimile: (702) 718-3213

Email: [ramic@aclunv.org](mailto:ramic@aclunv.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American  
Civil Liberties Union of Nevada*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Nevada Legislature has prescribed specific processes for certification of election results and set limitation on the County Commission’s authority to conduct a canvass of the returns.....	4
II. Certification is a ministerial duty, and refusal by the County Commission to perform the duty imposed contradicts established case law and violates NRS 293.387 and NAC 293.365.....	6
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Compliance.....	xii
Certificate of Service.....	xiv

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ACLU of Nev. v. Cnty. of Nye*, 519 P.3d 36 (Nev. 2022) (unpublished) .....3

Emergency Verified Petition for Writ of Mandamus to Compel Certification of Election Results, *N.M. Sec’y of State v. Otero Cnty. Comm’n*, No. S-1-SC-39426 (N.M. June 14, 2022) .....8

*Ex parte Krages*, 689 So. 2d 799(Ala. 1997).....7

Final Judgment Under Rule 54(b), *AZ Alliance of Ret. Americans, Inc. et al. v. Crosby, et al.*, CV202200552 (AZ Jan. 27, 2023).....8

*Foley v. Kennedy*, 110 Nev. 1295885 P.2d 583 (1994) .....9

*Heller v. Legislature of Nev.*, 120 Nev. 456, 93 P.3d 746 (2004) .....9

*Jones v. Lawless*, 288 S.W.2d 324 (Ark. 1956).....7

*N.M. Sec’y of State v. Otero Cnty. Comm’n*, No. S-1-SC-39426 (N.M. June 15, 2022). .....9

*State of N.M. ex rel. League of Woman Voters v. Herrera*, 203 P.3d 94(N.M. 2009) .....3

V. Compl. for Special Relief, *Hobbs v. Crosby et al*, No. CV202200553 (Super. Ct. Az. 2022).....7

*We the People Neu. v. Miller*, 124 Nev. 874, 192 P.3d 1166 (2008) .....3

*Weldon v. Sanders*, 655 P.2d 1004(N.M. 1982) .....7

*Whited v. Fugate*, 94 S.E.2d 292 (Va. 1956) .....7

**Statutes**

ARS. § 16-642(4).....7  
NAC 293.365 ..... 5, 6, 9, 10  
NMSA 1978 .....8  
NRS 293.032 .....4  
NRS 293.363 .....5  
NRS 293.387 ..... 4, 6, 9, 10

**Other Authorities**

YouTube, 12News, *Cochise County officials court hearing about lawsuit over refusal to certify election* (Dec. 1, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vd6c2UsPKa0>.....8  
YouTube, Washoe County, Nevada, *Board of County Commissioners Special Meeting* (July 9, 2024), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ardUI-NfHiU>. ....2, 9
